Cash and cash equivalents 544,650 10,838 172,189 29,541
Restricted cash 53,713 – – –
Trade and bills payables (94,827) – (18,473) (51,672)
Other payables and accrued

expenses (68,835) – (406) (7,299)

Overall net exposure 846,677 10,838 224,453 6,618

Exposure to foreign currencies
2019

USD HKD EUR GBP
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade and bills receivables 269,067 – 53,995 63,886
Deposits and other

receivables 44,614 – 23,971 24
Cash and cash equivalents 764,002 5,888 39,642 46,489
Restricted cash 27,931 – – –
Trade and bills payables (95,153) – (35,833) (40,492)
Other payables and accrued

expenses (78,174) (47,476) (50,136) (4)

Overall net exposure 932,287 (41,588) 31,639 69,903

CIMC ENRIC HOLDINGS LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2020

127

Notes to the Financial Statements

5	 Financial risk management and fair values (Continued)

(d)	 Currency risk (Continued)

(iv)	 Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained
earnings) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure
at the balance sheet date had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained
constant.

The Group

2020 2019

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

Increase/
(decrease)
profit after

tax and
retained
earnings

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

Increase/
(decrease)

profit
after tax and

retained
earnings

% RMB’000 % RMB’000

USD 5% 31,750 5% 34,961
(5%) (31,750) (5%) (34,961)

HKD 5% 406 5% (1,560)
(5%) (406) (5%) 1,560

EUR 5% 8,417 5% 1,186
(5%) (8,417) (5%) (1,186)

GBP 5% 248 5% 2,621
(5%) (248) (5%) (2,621)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the
instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax (and retained earnings)
measured in the respective functional currencies, translated from foreign currencies into the
functional currency at the exchange rate ruling at the balance sheet date for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-
measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency
risk at the balance sheet date, including inter-company payables and receivables within the Group